

PUBLIC NOTICE

Local Government Act 2009

McKinlay Shire Council (Making of Local Law) Website Notice (No. 1) 2022

Title

1. This notice may be cited as *McKinlay Shire Council (Making of Local Law) Website Notice (No. 1)* 2022.

Making of subordinate local law

2. McKinlay Shire Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated the 20th day of January 2022, made *Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022.*

Subordinate local law amended

3. The subordinate local law referred to in paragraph 2 amends *Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2019.*

Authorising local law

4. Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2019 authorises the making of Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022.

Purpose and general effect

- 5. The purpose and general effect of *Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1)* 2022 is as follows:-
 - (a) to amend the circumstances when the keeping of animals is prohibited;
 - (b) to amend the circumstances when an approval is required in respect of the keeping of animals;
 - (c) to prescribe minimum standards for the keeping of animals; and
 - (d) to prescribe a dog-off leash area; and
 - (e) to amend a designated town area.

Inspection

- 6. A copy of the subordinate local law referred to in paragraph 2 may be-
 - (a) inspected and purchased at Council's public office and viewed by the public on the website of Council; and
 - (b) viewed by the public on the website of the Department of Local Government.

Trevor Williams Chief Executive Officer